

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 13171 of 2024

=====

PRACHI SANJAYBHAI PATEL & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR MAULIN G PANDYA(3999) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 10/10/2024

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate for the applicants submits that the impugned complaint is nothing but a counter-blast by the complainant with a view to pressurise the present applicants.

Considering the conduct of the complainant, issue rule returnable on 12.12.2024.

Ad-interim relief in terms of para : 8(C) is granted till then.

Direct service is permitted.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

M.H. DAVE